

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY
AND LIFE ADVOCATES, GIANNA'S
HOUSE, INC., and CHOOSE LIFE OF
JAMESTOWN, INC. d/b/a OPTIONS
CARE CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETITIA JAMES, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of New
York,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:24-cv-00514

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	2
A. Scientific research supports using progesterone for APR.	3
B. The Attorney General invokes New York’s Business Fraud Statutes against pregnancy centers speaking about APR.....	6
C. Plaintiffs sue to stop the threat they face from an unconstitutional enforcement action.	7
Argument	8
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their First Amendment claims.....	8
A. Applying the Business Fraud Statutes against pregnancy centers’ speech about APR is unlawful content and viewpoint discrimination.....	8
1. The First Amendment entitles Plaintiffs to speak truthfully about off-label uses of prescription medicines.....	9
2. The Attorney General is trying to censor speech she dislikes without traditional showings of knowledge, reliance, loss, or materiality to a victim or consumers.	11
3. The Attorney General’s actions fail heightened scrutiny.	14
B. The Attorney General’s selective enforcement against pregnancy centers is unlawful.	18
C. The Attorney General’s enforcement of the Business Fraud Statutes against pregnancy centers violates religious freedom.....	21
II. The other preliminary-injunction factors favor Plaintiffs.....	24
Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union,
535 U.S. 564 (2002) 8

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union,
542 U.S. 656 (2004) 9

Bella Health & Wellness v. Weiser,
No. 1:23-cv-00939, 2023 WL 6996860 (D. Colo. Oct. 21, 2023)..... 10

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 24

Bigelow v. Virginia,
421 U.S. 809 (1975) 25

Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman,
335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 18

Buckman Company v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee,
531 U.S. 341 (2001) 9

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission of New York,
447 U.S. 557 (1980) 25

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 21, 22, 23

City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC,
596 U.S. 61 (2022) 8

Donaldson v. Read Magazine,
333 U.S. 178 (1948) 11

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 24

Fink v. Time Warner Cable,
714 F.3d 739 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 12

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 21

Frederick Douglass Foundation, Inc. v. District of Columbia,
82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 18

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 24

Goshen v. Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York,
98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) 11

Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003) 12, 13, 16

Kennedy v. Bremerton School District,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 21

M.A. on behalf of H.R. v. Rockland County Department of Health,
53 F.4th 29 (2d Cir. 2022) 21, 22

MacNoughton v. Young Living Essential Oils, LC,
67 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2023) 6

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 21, 22, 24

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018) 8, 14, 15, 17

New York Public Interest Research Group v. Insurance Information Institute,
161 A.D.2d 204 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) 11

New York Times Company v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 17

Oswego Laborers’ Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank,
85 N.Y.2d 20 (1995) 6

Porzeczanski v. Azar,
943 F.3d 472 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 8

Resource Group International Limited v. Chishti,
91 F.4th 107 (2d Cir. 2024) 8

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 15

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 8, 18, 21

Schlaifer Nance & Company v. Estate of Warhol,
119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 12, 16

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Company,
252 A.D.2d 1 (App. Div. 1998), *aff’d*, 94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999)..... 12

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 8

Tandon v. Newsom,
593 U.S. 61 (2021) 24

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002) 16

Transportation Alternatives, Inc. v. New York,
340 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 15

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012) 11, 13, 14, 17

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... passim

United States v. Johnson,
945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 12

United States v. United Foods, Inc.,
533 U.S. 405 (2001) 14

Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 25

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 18

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985) 18

Statutes

N.Y. Educ. Law § 6530 (McKinney 2021) 16

N.Y. Exec. Law § 63 (McKinney 2022)..... 1, 7, 11, 14

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law Art. 22-A, § 349 (McKinney 2014) 1, 6, 11

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law Art. 22-A, § 350 (McKinney 1963) 1, 6, 11

N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 230 (McKinney 2023)..... 16

Other Authorities

Abortion Pill Reversal / Abortion Pill Rescue Network, *Abortion Pill Reversal*,
abortionpillreversal.com..... 19

Attorney General Letitia James, *How New York protects your right to reproductive health care*, N.Y STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL,
<https://perma.cc/KFU6-MYAS> 7

Attorney General Rob Bonta, <i>Open Letter from Attorneys General Regarding CPC Misinformation and Harm</i> , STATE OF CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 8 (Oct. 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/4SA5-9FXD	7, 23
Christina Camilleri & Stephen Sammut, <i>Progesterone-mediated reversal of mifepristone-induced pregnancy termination a rat model: an exploratory investigation</i> , 13 SCIENTIFIC REPORTS 10942 (2023), https://perma.cc/4SAL-DDP3	4, 10
<i>Ectopic pregnancy and miscarriage: diagnosis and initial management</i> , NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HEALTH AND CARE EXCELLENCE (NICE) (updated Nov. 24, 2021), https://perma.cc/Y9TE-KCY5	5
<i>Ectopic pregnancy and miscarriage: diagnosis and initial management</i> , NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR HEALTH AND CARE EXCELLENCE (NICE), 16 (November 2021), https://perma.cc/4W4X-Q95Y	5, 10
EMILY OSTER, <i>EXPECTING BETTER</i> , 169 (Penguin Books, 1st Ed. 2014).....	5
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Mifeprex (mifepristone) Label</i> , (Jan. 2023), https://perma.cc/4895-X457	19
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Prometrium Label</i> , https://perma.cc/CR46-2FTS	5
George Delgado et al., <i>A Case Series Detailing the Successful Reversal of the Effects of Mifepristone Using Progesterone</i> , 33 ISSUES L. & MED. 21, 24-25 (2018), https://perma.cc/ZR33-UJWFe	4, 5
Gian Carlo Di Renzo et al., <i>Progesterone: History, facts, and artifacts</i> , 69 BEST PRACTICE & RSCH. CLINICAL OBSTETRICS & GYNAECOLOGY 2 (2020)	4
Jessica C. Leek & Hasan Arif, <i>Pregnancy Medications</i> , NIH STATPEARLS (Jul. 24, 2023), https://perma.cc/K52A-GUPQ	5
Jillian Jorgensen, <i>AG candidate Letitia James would seek broad authority to prosecute those who block abortion clinics</i> (Jul. 26, 2018), NEW YORK DAILY NEWS, https://perma.cc/3QE7-EYQC	22
Letitia James & Andrea Miller, <i>With Fake Clinics Proliferating, New Yorkers Should Know Their Reproductive Health Care Rights</i> (Sep. 24, 2018), GOTHAM GAZETTE, https://perma.cc/6AMY-82DQ	22
Letter from Lisa Rarick M.D., Food and Drug Admin. to Joseph Lamendola, Ph.D, Schering Corp. (Dec. 16, 1998), https://perma.cc/M7T7-VSDL	4
Lucie Kolatorova et al., <i>Progesterone: A Steroid with Wide Range of Effects in Physiology as Well as Human Medicine</i> , 23 INT’L J. MOLECULAR SCIS. 14, July 2022.....	4
Mary L. Davenport et al., <i>Embryo Survival After Mifepristone: A Systematic Review of the Literature</i> , 32 ISSUES L. & MED. 1 (2017)	4
New York Attorney General James (@NewYorkStateAG), X (Aug. 25, 2022, 2:06 PM), https://perma.cc/H9JC-KNCH	22

New York Attorney General James (@NewYorkStateAG), X (Aug. 25, 2022, 2:06 PM), <https://perma.cc/M59B-NJDZ> 22

New York Attorney General James (@NewYorkStateAG), X (Jun. 29, 2022, 2:50 PM), <https://perma.cc/5FAS-MQ3K> 7

New York Attorney General James, @NewYorkStateAG, <https://perma.cc/3XEH-TZQ2> 20

Paul L.C. DeBeasi, *Mifepristone Antagonization with Progesterone to Avert Medication Abortion: A Scoping Review*, THE LINACRE QUARTERLY (July 2023), <https://perma.cc/AR8M-U474>..... 5, 10

Planned Parenthood of Greater New York, *Our Services*, <https://perma.cc/BG3X-MMHL>..... 18

Planned Parenthood of Greater New York, *Pregnancy Testing and Planning*, <https://perma.cc/5DKF-G28K>..... 19

Planned Parenthood of Greater New York, *The Abortion Pill*, <https://perma.cc/6GE8-49RF> 19

Planned Parenthood, *Abortion*, <https://perma.cc/MGR6-FA4V> 20

Planned Parenthood, *How much does the abortion pill cost?*, <https://perma.cc/XS4J-LHVU>..... 20

Planned Parenthood, *How Safe Is the Abortion Pill?*, <https://perma.cc/PWW2-Q4AY> 19

Planned Parenthood, *Mission*, <https://perma.cc/MT96-N5K3> 19

Press Release, Office of the New York State Attorney General, Attorney General James Applauds Google for Improving Search Results for Individuals Seeking Abortion Care (Aug. 25, 2022) <https://perma.cc/LB65-QD2G>..... 22

Press Release, Office of the New York State Attorney General, Attorney General James Sues Anti-Abortion Group and 11 New York Crisis Pregnancy Centers for Promoting Unproven Abortion Reversal Treatment (May 6, 2024), <https://perma.cc/U572-Z6FR> 15, 20, 23

Prometrium Prescribing Information, Drugs.com, <https://perma.cc/RDN3-WNQ8>.... 5

Reproductive Rights, OFFICE OF THE NEW YORK STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL, <https://perma.cc/6RCA-Q4NU> 23

Ruth Graham, *A New Front in the War Over Reproductive Rights: ‘Abortion-Pill Reversal’*, N.Y. TIMES (July 18, 2017), <https://perma.cc/CN75-8YEU> 1

Shingo Yamabe et al., *The Effect of RU486 and Progesterone on Luteal Function During Pregnancy*, 65 FOLIA ENDOCRINOLOGICA JAPONICA 497 (1989), <https://perma.cc/FY3C-ADAD> 3, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 16
